

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

Heather Finstuen, *et al.*, )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
*versus* )  
)  
Drew Edmondson, in his official capacity )  
as Attorney General of Oklahoma, *et al.*, )  
)  
Defendants. )

**Case No.: CIV-04-1152C**

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

Pursuant to FED.R.CIV.P. 56 and LCvR 56.1(c), plaintiffs submit the following brief in opposition to defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment.

Sandy Ingraham, OBA No. 15322

**Ingraham & Associates, P.L.L.C.**

Route 2, Box 369-B

McLoud, OK 74851

Telephone: (405) 964-2072

Fax: (405) 964-2058 (fax)

E-Mail: [ingraham@mcloudteleco.com](mailto:ingraham@mcloudteleco.com)

Kenneth D. Upton, Jr., OBA No. 12906

F. Brian Chase, *pro hac vice*

**Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.**

3500 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 500

Dallas, TX 75219

Telephone: (214) 219-8585

Fax: (214) 219-4455

E-Mail: [kupton@lambdalegal.org](mailto:kupton@lambdalegal.org)

[bchase@lambdalegal.org](mailto:bchase@lambdalegal.org)

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents ..... i

Index of Authorities ..... ii

**I. RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1**

**II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY .....5**

A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE OKLAHOMA’S ADOPTION  
INVALIDATION LAW. ....5

B. DEFENDANTS HAVE OFFERED NO LEGALLY COGNIZABLE  
JUSTIFICATION FOR FAILING TO FOLLOW THE CONSTITUTION’S  
FULL FAITH AND CREDIT REQUIREMENTS. ....8

C. THE ADOPTION INVALIDATION LAW UNCONSTITUTIONALLY  
INFRINGES ON PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO TRAVEL. ....12

D. THE DEFENDANTS’ FLAWED ANALYSIS FAILS TO JUSTIFY THE  
ADOPTION INVALIDATION LAW’S DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHTS  
TO EQUAL PROTECTION AND SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS. ....15

**III. CONCLUSION .....20**

## Index of Authorities

### Decisional Authority

<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998) .....	9
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	17
<i>Buchwald v. Univ. of N.M. School of Medicine</i> , 159 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	17
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot., Inc. v. Bruning</i> , 290 F.Supp.2d 1004 (D. Neb. 2003), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 05-2604 (8th Cir. June 10, 2005) .....	7
<i>City of Akron v. Beil</i> , 660 F.2d 166 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>Conville v. Bakke</i> , 400 P.2d 179 (Okla. 1965) .....	11
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 708 P.2d 1102 (Okla. 1985) .....	14
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	19
<i>Edwards v. Valdez</i> , 789 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	17
<i>Ex parte Moulin</i> , 203 Okla. 99, 217 P.2d 1029 (1950) .....	11
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	5
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	17
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 377 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	6
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....	14
<i>Magnolia Pet. Co. v. Hunt</i> , 320 U.S. 430 (1943) .....	9
<i>Michael C. ex rel. Stephen C. v. Radnor Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 202 F.3d 642 (3rd Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	14

<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	9
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	7
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 388 F.3d 744 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Pickett v. Brown</i> , 462 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7, 16, 20
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	13
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	5
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	16
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	16
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	8, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	6
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	10, 12

**Statutory Authority**

OKLA. STAT. tit. 10, § 7505-6.5 (2001) .....	16
OKLA. STAT. tit. 63, § 1-106(B)(2) (Supp. 2004) .....	5
OKLA. STAT. tit. 63, § 1-316 (2001) .....	5

**Secondary Authority**

1-4 ADOPTION LAW & PRACTICE, § 4.02 (Matthew Bender, 2003).....	10
2004 OK AG 8 .....	11
EUGENE F. SCOLES <i>ET AL.</i> , CONFLICT OF LAWS 678 (3d ed. 2000).....	10
Jean A. Mortland, <i>Interstate Federalism: Effect of Full Faith and Credit to Judgments</i> , 16 U. DAYTON L. REV. 47 (1990) .....	12

JOSEPH H. BEALE, A TREATISE ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS 716 & nn.2-3 (1935).....	10
Ralph U. Whitten, <i>Choice of Law, Jurisdiction, and Judgment Issues</i> <i>in Interstate Adoption Cases</i> , 31 CAP. U.L. REV. 803 (2003) .....	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS, ch. 11, topic 3, introductory note (1971) .....	16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 31(1)(a) .....	10
